Zogby Analytics Online Survey of 2020 Presidential Election Voters
11/4/20 - 11/8/20 - MOE +/- 2.5 Percentage Points

1. In the 2020 presidential election for whom did you vote?

Total Region Age group A Gender Education
No College College
n East South Centr GrLks West 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ Male Female Degree Degree+
) ) ) o] o ) o] o o] o o] o ol o ol o ol o ol o foow
Donald Trump 739 47.6 144 44.1 239 51.4 208 49.6 148 43.2 90 32.6 253 49.9 242 50.8 146 52.9 390 52.3 349 43.2 413 47.7 322 47.4
Joe Biden 785 50.6 177 54.3 219 46.9 205 48.9 185 54.3 177 64.0 245 48.3 229 48.0 128 46.3 345 46.4 440 545 432 49.9 351 51.7
Other 28 18 5 1.6 8 1.7 6 15 9 25 9 3.4 9 1.8 6 1.2 2 .8 10 1.3 18 2.2 21 2.4 7 1.0
Total 1552 | 100.0 326 | 100.0 466 | 100.0 419 | 100.0 341| 100.0 276 | 100.0 507 | 100.0 476 | 100.0 276 | 100.0 745| 100.0 807 | 100.0 866 | 100.0 680 | 100.0
2002. Did you vote in the November 3rd elections? Party Ideology Recoded
I voted in
person before 1 voted on 1 voted by
election day election day absentee ballot Democratic Republican Independent Liberal Moderate Conservative Populist Socialist
P P Pl s P P Pl s P P Pl s P P
Donald Trump 280 495 303 55.4 155 35.3 42 7.2 502 92.3 195 44.9 98 23.7 173 37.2 419 76.7 2 52.4 32 38.7
Joe Biden 274 48.4 234 42.8 277 63.1 531 92.4 39 7.2 216 49.7 308 748 284 61.0 118 215 2 47.6 49 60.8
Other 12 21 10 1.8 7 15 2 .3 3 5 23 5.4 6 15 8 1.8 10 1.8 0 4
Total 566 100.0 547 100.0 439 100.0 574 100.0 543 100.0 435 100.0 412 100.0 466 100.0 547 100.0 4 100.0 81 100.0
Race Religion Born again Resident
My city or The planet
White Hisp AfrAmer Asian Other Catholic Protestant Jewish Other/None Yes No/NS town America Earth
f] o f]ow f] o fo]ow f]ow f] o f % f]ow fo o fo] o | o w fo o fo] o o ow»
Donald Trump 590 56.0 77 38.4 29 154 25 40.7 16 33.8 155 52.6 274 54.8 36 38.9 273 41.1 205 64.7 70 37.8 290 49.6 355 56.0 84 26.7
Joe Biden 450 427 117 58.2 156 83.7 34 55.5 27 58.6 137 46.3 221 442 55 59.8 373 56.1 110 34.7 111 60.4 286 48.9 271 428 223 70.4
Other 14 13 7 34 2 9 2 37 4 7.6 3 11 5 11 1 13 18 2.7 2 .6 3 1.8 9 15 8 1.2 9 2.8
Total 1053 | 100.0 201 | 100.0 186 | 100.0 62| 100.0 46 | 100.0 295| 100.0 501 | 100.0 91| 100.0 664 | 100.0 317 | 100.0 184 | 100.0 585 100.0 634 100.0 316 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of 2020 Presidential Election Voters
11/4/20 - 11/8/20 - MOE +/- 2.5 Percentage Points

1. In the 2020 presidential election for whom did you vote?

Total Age group B Generation Child<17
Silent
Gen Z Millennials Gen X Baby Boomers Generation
n 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ (1996-2010) (1980-1995) (1965-1979) (1946-1964) (Pre 1946) Yes No
o] o o] o o] o o] o o] o o] ow o] o o] o oo oo oo oo foow
Donald Trump 739 47.6 37 235 103 424 290 50.8 230 54.3 72 50.2 37 235 218 47.9 206 52.0 242 50.8 28 54.9 289 48.0 439 47.1
Joe Biden 785 50.6 112 72.3 135 55.4 272 47.6 190 44.8 69 48.6 112 72.3 229 50.2 184 46.5 231 48.4 22 43.2 302 50.2 477 51.2
Other 28 1.8 7 4.2 5 2.2 9 1.6 4 9 2 1.2 7 4.2 9 2.0 6 1.6 4 .8 1 1.8 10 1.7 16 1.7
Total 1552 | 100.0 156 | 100.0 243 | 100.0 571| 100.0 423 | 100.0 143 | 100.0 156 | 100.0 456 | 100.0 397 | 100.0 477 | 100.0 50| 100.0 601 | 100.0 932 | 100.0
Live Marital Status Union
Large city
(greater than Medium city Small city (less Civil union or
500,000 (100,000-500,000 than 100,000 Single, never Divorced/separat domestic
residents) residents) residents) Suburbs Rural area Married married ed/widowed partnership Yes No
ol % ol % o] = ol % ol % f % ol % ol % o] = o] w ol %
Donald Trump 189 46.8 98 36.0 99 47.0 197 50.2 153 57.0 473 56.2 114 30.6 120 48.4 27 34.4 172 47.9 567 475
Joe Biden 208 51.4 168 61.7 105 50.1 191 48.6 112 415 360 426 248 66.7 125 50.2 48 61.8 181 50.6 605 50.6
Other 7 1.7 6 23 6 29 4 11 4 1.6 10 1.2 10 2.8 3 14 3 3.8 5 15 23 1.9
Total 404 100.0 272 100.0 210 100.0 392 100.0 269 100.0 843 100.0 372 100.0 248 100.0 77 100.0 358 100.0 1194 100.0
Household Income Employment Status
Temporarily
Temporarily unemployed
unemp loyed and not Stay at home
Less than $25001 - $35001 - $50001 - $75001 - $100001 - Greater than | Working full | Working part | and looking looking for parent/spous
$25,000 35000 50000 75000 100000 150000 $150000 time time for work work Student e Retired
R ] % o ow o % ] % ] % o % ] % R o % o] o= R o % o] ow
Donald Trump 66 35.1 62 41.0 85| 484 154 50.8 111 | 457 149 56.4 99 52.3 377 50.2 61 43.4 42 37.9 17 31.8 5 10.4 60 54.0 172 52.8
Joe Biden 118| 63.0 87| 56.9 85| 48.2 143| 47.0 128 | 527 115| 43.3 89| 47.0 364 | 484 77| 55.1 64| 57.8 33| 634 42| 859 49| 44.0 151| 46.4
Other 4 1.9 3 2.1 6 3.4 7 2.2 4 1.6 1 3 1 7 11 1.4 2 15 5 4.3 3 4.9 2 37 2 2.0 3 8
Total 187 | 100.0 152 | 100.0 177 | 100.0 303 | 100.0 242 | 100.0 265| 100.0 190 | 100.0 752 | 100.0 141 | 100.0 110 | 100.0 52| 100.0 48| 100.0 112 | 100.0 325 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of 2020 Presidential Election Voters
11/4/20 - 11/8/20 - MOE +/- 2.5 Percentage Points

2. How important of a factor was the immigration issue in who you voted for?

Total Region Age group A Gender Education
No College College
n East South Centr GrlLks West 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ Male Female Degree Degree+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
}‘a‘ggf avery important 711| 458 153 | 47.0 234| 502 177 422 148 | 433 118 426 204| 581 199 | 419 90| 324 404| 542 307| 381 360| 415 351| 51.6
::n‘"’;f‘jl:nstc;g‘ci‘;{ha‘ 509 328 103| 316 135 29.0 150 3538 120 353 105 381 143| 282 147| 309 109| 395 208| 279 301| 373 284| 328 222| 326
It was a somewhat
unimportant factor 152 9.8 35| 107 39 8.4 46| 11.0 31 9.1 34| 123 31 6.2 58| 122 28| 100 60 8.1 92| 113 94| 108 57 8.4
It was not a factor at all 157 10.1 29 9.0 54 11.6 36 8.5 37 11.0 12 4.3 34 6.6 67 14.0 44 15.8 65 8.8 91 11.3 111 12.8 45 6.6
Not sure 24 15 5 1.7 3 7 10 25 5 1.4 7 2.7 5 9 5 11 6 2.3 8 11 16 2.0 17 2.0 5 8
Total 1552 | 100.0 326 | 100.0 466 | 100.0 419| 100.0 341| 100.0 276| 100.0 507 | 100.0 476 | 100.0 276 | 100.0 745| 100.0 807 | 100.0 866 | 100.0 680 | 100.0
2002. Did you vote in the November 3rd elections? Party Ideology Recoded
1 voted in
person before 1 voted on 1 voted by
election day election day absentee ballot Democratic Republican Independent Liberal Moderate Conservative Populist Socialist
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
};‘Q@f avery important 322 57.0 266 48.6 123 28.0 282 49.1 301 555 128 29.4 202 49.1 172 36.9 269 49.2 3 90.0 53 64.6
It was a somewhat
important factor 146 25.8 180 32.9 183 41.6 169 29.5 151 27.9 188 43.2 130 31.6 168 36.2 179 32.8 0 10.0 17 20.6
It was a somewhat
unimportant factor 44 7.7 49 8.9 59 135 58 10.1 46 8.4 48 11.0 39 9.4 56 12.1 44 8.0 8 10.0
It was not a factor at all 46 8.1 46 8.3 65 14.8 56 9.7 37 6.9 64 14.6 37 8.9 63 135 47 8.7 2 29
Not sure 8 13 7 1.2 9 2.1 9 15 8 1.4 7 1.7 4 9 7 1.4 7 1.4 2 1.9
Total 566 100.0 547 100.0 439 100.0 574 100.0 543 100.0 435 100.0 412 100.0 466 100.0 547 100.0 4 100.0 81 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of 2020 Presidential Election Voters
11/4/20 - 11/8/20 - MOE +/- 2.5 Percentage Points

2. How important of a factor was the immigration issue in who you voted for?

Total Race Religion Born again Resident
My city or The planet
n White Hisp AfrAmer Asian Other Catholic Protestant Jewish Other/None Yes No/NS town America Earth
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %

};‘évt‘j‘)f avery important 711| 458 475| 451| 112| 557 81| 438 24| 379 18| 38.9| 140| 475 226| 451 60| 65.6| 285| 429 163| 51.6 62| 338| 303| 517| 297| 468| 108| 343
l':n""ﬁft:nst‘;g‘cfc"frha‘ 509 | 32.8| 346| 3258 67| 333 60| 321 25| 40.0 10| 215 93| 31.7| 168| 335 22| 246| 225| 338 88| 27.9 80| 432 169| 289 223| 351| 115| 36.3
It was a somewhat

dnimportant factor 152| 98| 106| 101 12| 6.1 20| 109 9| 151 3| 71 34| 115 53| 10.6 6| 6.1 59| 88 29| 93 24| 130 52| 89 59| 93 39| 124
It was not a factor at all 157| 101| 110| 105 7| 36 22| 118 3| 46 14| 303 25| 86 48| 95 3| 37 80| 12.1 31| 97 17| 91 55| 9.4 47| 74 48| 151
Not sure 24| 15 16| 15 3| 13 3| 14 1| 24 1| 22 2 7 6| 13 15 23 5 15 2| 10 6| 1.1 9| 14 6| 20
Total 1552 | 100.0| 1053| 100.0| 201| 100.0| 186| 100.0 62| 100.0 46| 100.0| 295| 100.0| 501| 100.0 91| 100.0| 664 | 100.0| 317| 100.0| 184| 100.0| 585| 100.0| 634| 100.0| 316| 100.0

Age group B Generation Child<17
Silent
Gen Z Millennials Gen X Baby Boomers |Generation (Pre
18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ (1996-2010) (1980-1995) (1965-1979) (1946-1964) 1946) Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %

};‘éﬁf avery important 65 417 115 473 313 54.9 163 38.6 a4 31.1 65 417 256 56.0 195 49.0 175 36.7 11 21.8 359 59.7 348 37.3
It was a somewhat

important factor 54 35.0 94 385 149 26.1 147 34.6 60 42.3 54 35.0 145 317 110 27.8 169 35.5 25 50.3 165 27.4 338 36.3
It was a somewhat

unimportant factor 23 14.8 20 8.1 46 8.0 51 12.0 12 8.3 23 14.8 30 6.7 38 9.5 54 11.3 6 125 43 71 107 11.4
It was not a factor at all 7 4.6 11 47 55 9.7 58 13.7 24 16.7 7 46 21 4.6 48 12.0 72 15.2 8 15.4 30 4.9 124 13.3
Not sure 6 3.8 4 1.4 7 1.3 5 11 2 1.7 6 3.8 4 9 7 1.8 6 1.4 5 9 15 1.6
Total 156 | 100.0 243 | 100.0 571| 100.0 423 | 100.0 143 | 100.0 156 | 100.0 456 | 100.0 397 | 100.0 477| 100.0 50| 100.0 601 | 100.0 932 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of 2020 Presidential Election Voters
11/4/20 - 11/8/20 - MOE +/- 2.5 Percentage Points

2. How important of a factor was the immigration issue in who you voted for?

Total Live Marital Status Union
Large city Small city
(greater than Medium city (less than Civil union or
500,000 (100,000-500,00 100,000 Single, never |Divorced/separa domestic
n residents) 0 residents) residents) Suburbs Rural area Married married ted/widowed partnership Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
fopias A Ve important 711| 458 243|  60.1 110| 404 84| 403 142| 363 130| 484 448| 531 146| 392 87| 352 30| 385 233| 652 478| 400
It was a somewhat
important factor 509 328 103 25.4 97 35.7 79 375 152 38.9 7 28.4 258 30.6 137 36.8 82 329 26 33.1 80 22.4 428 35.9
It was a somewhat
unimportant factor 152 9.8 26 6.5 29 10.6 22 10.5 46 11.7 28 10.4 54 6.4 46 12.5 33 13.5 15 18.8 20 5.5 132 11.0
Itwas not a factor at all 157 10.1 31 7.7 30 11.2 21 10.1 43 11.1 30 11.3 73 8.7 36 9.7 40 16.1 7 8.7 21 6.0 135 11.3
Not sure 24 15 1 3 6 21 3 15 8 21 4 16 9 11 6 17 6 2.3 1 9 3 .9 21 17
Total 1552 100.0 404 100.0 272 100.0 210 100.0 392 100.0 269 100.0 843 100.0 372 100.0 248 100.0 77 100.0 358 100.0 1194 100.0

Household Income Employment Status
Temporarily
Temporarily unemp loyed
unemployed and not

Less than $25001 - $35001 - $50001 - $75001 - $100001 - Greater than | Working full | Working part | and looking looking for Stay at home

$25,000 35000 50000 75000 100000 150000 $150000 time time for work work Student parent/spouse Retired

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
{Lwas a very important 77| 414| 52| 343 68| 387| 130| 430| 113| 467| 140| 527 120| 633| 421| 560 59| 417 46| 419 19| 365 26| 533 39| 352 98| 302
It was a somewhat
important factor 64 34.2 56 37.0 56 315 106 34.9 84 34.7 86 325 45 23.8 211 28.1 56 39.6 35 313 18 335 17 34.4 42 37.4 128 39.4
It was a somewhat
unimportant factor 12 6.4 25 16.8 27 151 34 11.2 25 10.1 17 6.5 10 53 58 7.7 18 13.1 19 17.4 7 13.6 4 7.8 10 8.7 34 10.6
It was not a factor at all 30 16.0 15 9.9 22 12.7 30 9.9 19 7.7 20 7.5 14 7.6 52 7.0 5 3.7 9 8.4 7 14.2 2 4.6 19 17.2 59 18.1
Not sure 4 2.0 3 21 3 1.9 3 1.0 2 .8 2 .8 9 12 3 1.8 1 11 1 21 2 16 6 1.8
Total 187 ( 100.0 152 ( 100.0 177 ( 100.0 303 | 100.0 242 ( 100.0 265| 100.0 190 ( 100.0 752 100.0 141 | 100.0 110 ( 100.0 52| 100.0 48| 100.0 112 100.0 325| 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of 2020 Presidential Election Voters
11/4/20 - 11/8/20 - MOE +/- 2.5 Percentage Points

3. Please tell me whether you believe immigration policies have an effect on other critical policy matters: Do you believe that limiting cross-border traffic and restricting the admission of international travelers is important to help slow the
spread of COVID-19?

Total Region Age group A Gender Education
No College College
n East South Centr GrlLks West 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ Male Female Degree Degree+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 822 53.0 170 52.3 256 54.9 226 53.9 170 49.9 110 39.8 306 60.4 251 52.8 147 53.0 421 56.5 402 49.8 439 50.7 381 56.0
Agree somewhat 464 29.9 101 30.9 135 28.9 123 29.3 106 31.1 102 36.7 136 26.8 132 27.6 91 329 207 277 257 31.9 260 30.1 204 30.0
Disagree somewhat 131 8.5 32 9.7 35 7.5 32 7.6 33 9.6 35 12.7 24 4.8 52 10.9 18 6.4 58 7.8 73 9.1 72 8.3 60 8.8
Disagree strongly 65 4.2 8 2.5 19 4.0 19 4.6 19 5.5 13 4.6 23 45 21 45 7 2.4 31 4.2 34 4.2 47 5.5 17 2.5
Don't know 69 45 15 46 22 46 19 46 14 4.0 17 6.2 18 35 20 42 15 5.3 28 38 a1 5.1 a7 5.4 19 2.8
Total 1552 100.0 326 | 100.0 466 | 100.0 419 ( 100.0 341 | 100.0 276 | 100.0 507 | 100.0 476 100.0 276 | 100.0 745| 100.0 807 | 100.0 866 | 100.0 680 | 100.0
2002. Did you vote in the November 3rd elections? Party Ideology Recoded
1 voted in
person before 1 voted on 1 voted by
election day election day absentee ballot Democratic Republican Independent Liberal Moderate Conservative Populist Socialist
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 335 59.1 303 55.4 185 42.1 275 48.0 359 66.1 188 43.2 199 48.4 225 48.3 337 61.6 2 47.6 50 61.0
Agree somewhat 152 26.9 153 27.9 160 36.4 183 31.9 140 25.7 141 325 132 31.9 157 33.7 143 26.2 20 25.2
Disagree somewhat 40 7.1 45 8.2 46 10.5 46 8.0 21 3.8 64 14.8 33 8.1 44 9.3 37 6.7 10 11.8
Disagree strongly 18 3.2 21 3.9 25 5.8 32 5.6 11 2.0 22 5.0 28 6.8 17 3.7 16 29 2 52.4
Don't know 21 3.7 26 4.7 23 52 37 6.5 13 2.4 20 45 19 4.7 23 4.9 14 2.6 2 2.0
Total 566 100.0 547 100.0 439 100.0 574 100.0 543 100.0 435 100.0 412 100.0 466 100.0 547 100.0 4 100.0 81 100.0
Race Religion Born again Resident
My city or The planet
White Hisp AfrAmer Asian Other Catholic Protestant Jewish Other/None Yes No/NS town America Earth
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 586 55.6 104 51.9 89 48.0 26 42.4 16 34.7 184 62.2 260 51.8 59 64.3 320 48.2 180 56.9 79 43.1 337 57.7 366 57.6 114 36.2
Agree somewhat 308 29.2 56 28.0 56 30.2 21 34.2 20 42.4 82 27.9 169 33.7 21 22.4 192 29.0 90 28.5 79 42.6 144 24.6 192 30.3 126 39.8
Disagree somewhat 84 8.0 18 8.8 13 7.0 11 17.0 6 13.0 13 4.5 40 8.0 5 5.7 73 10.9 28 8.8 12 6.6 54 9.2 39 6.1 37 11.9
Disagree strongly 36 3.4 17 8.5 8 4.4 2 3.3 2 3.2 10 3.4 15 2.9 3 3.4 37 5.6 8 24 7 3.8 23 4.0 19 3.0 20 6.4
Don't know 39 3.7 6 29 20 10.5 2 3.0 3 6.6 6 2.0 18 3.6 4 4.2 42 6.3 11 33 7 3.9 26 4.5 18 29 18 5.8
Total 1053 | 100.0 201 | 100.0 186 | 100.0 62| 100.0 46 | 100.0 295 | 100.0 501 | 100.0 91| 100.0 664 | 100.0 317 | 100.0 184 | 100.0 585 ( 100.0 634 100.0 316 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of 2020 Presidential Election Voters
11/4/20 - 11/8/20 - MOE +/- 2.5 Percentage Points

3. Please tell me whether you believe immigration policies have an effect on other critical policy matters: Do you believe that limiting cross-border traffic and restricting the admission of international travelers is important to help slow the
spread of COVID-19?

Total Age group B Generation Child<17
Silent
Gen Z Millennials Gen X Baby Boomers Generation
n 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ (1996-2010) (1980-1995) (1965-1979) (1946-1964) (Pre 1946) Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 822 53.0 59 38.0 111 455 352 61.7 218 51.6 74 515 59 38.0 259 56.8 223 56.3 248 52.0 24 48.1 375 62.4 444 47.7
Agree somewhat 464 29.9 57 36.4 85 34.8 134 235 135 31.8 50 34.9 57 36.4 133 29.2 97 24.4 152 319 22 43.0 151 25.1 310 33.2
Disagree somewhat 131 8.5 23 15.0 18 7.5 41 7.1 37 8.6 10 7.3 23 15.0 27 5.8 40 10.1 35 7.4 4 7.3 38 6.4 90 9.7
Disagree strongly 65 42 4 2.5 18 7.4 22 3.9 17 4.0 3 1.8 4 2.5 22 4.7 18 46 20 41 24 4.0 39 42
Don't know 69 4.5 13 8.1 12 4.9 22 3.8 17 4.0 6 4.5 13 8.1 16 35 18 4.6 22 4.6 1 1.6 13 2.2 48 5.2
Total 1552 100.0 156 100.0 243 100.0 571 100.0 423 100.0 143 100.0 156 100.0 456 100.0 397 100.0 477 100.0 50 100.0 601 100.0 932 100.0
Live Marital Status Union
Large city
(greater than Medium city Small city (less Civil union or
500,000 (100,000-500,000 than 100,000 Single, never Divorced/separat domestic
residents) residents) residents) Suburbs Rural area Married married ed/widowed partnership Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 242 59.9 142 52.1 102 48.6 187 47.7 149 55.5 497 58.9 158 42.5 136 54.9 29 37.4 228 63.7 594 49.8
Agree somewhat 99 24.6 74 27.3 72 343 134 34.1 84 31.2 227 26.9 125 33.7 75 30.3 31 40.6 74 20.6 391 32.7
Disagree somewhat 33 8.2 29 10.8 20 9.4 34 8.6 15 5.7 62 7.4 46 12,5 12 4.7 11 14.0 29 8.2 102 85
Disagree strongly 14 3.4 14 5.2 7 36 20 5.2 9 3.4 32 38 17 4.6 11 4.6 4 4.6 14 4.0 51 4.2
Don't know 16 3.9 12 45 9 4.1 17 4.4 11 4.2 25 3.0 25 6.6 14 5.5 3 34 13 36 57 438
Total 404 100.0 272 100.0 210 100.0 392 100.0 269 100.0 843 100.0 372 100.0 248 100.0 7 100.0 358 100.0 1194 100.0
Household Income Employment Status
Temporarily
Temporarily unemp loyed
unemployed and not
Less than $25001 - $35001 - $50001 - $75001 - $100001 - Greater than | Working full | Working part | and looking looking for Stay at home
$25,000 35000 50000 75000 100000 150000 $150000 time time for work work Student parent/spouse Retired
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 93 49.5 78 51.2 88 49.9 154 50.7 128 52.7 157 59.4 116 60.9 440 58.6 81 57.9 42 38.4 29 55.9 13 27.1 54 48.8 155 47.7
Agree somewhat 53 28.5 49 32.0 52 29.3 94 30.9 80 329 73 27.4 53 27.7 200 26.6 39 27.4 38 34.2 12 22.2 23 48.0 37 33.2 115 35.4
Disagree somewhat 16 85 10 6.5 15 8.8 32 10.6 18 75 23 8.8 12 6.5 60 8.0 11 75 17 15.7 4 8.5 8 16.8 11 10.0 20 6.0
Disagree strongly 12 6.2 6 3.8 8 4.3 16 52 9 3.9 10 3.8 4 23 29 3.8 3 21 8 6.9 2 4.1 2 31 5 4.4 17 5.1
Don't know 14 7.3 10 6.5 14 7.8 8 2.6 7 3.1 1 5 5 26 23 3.0 7 5.2 5 48 5 9.4 2 5.0 4 3.6 19 5.8
Total 187 | 100.0 152 | 100.0 177| 100.0 303 | 100.0 242 100.0 265 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 752 | 100.0 141| 100.0 110| 100.0 52| 100.0 48| 100.0 112 | 100.0 325| 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of 2020 Presidential Election Voters
11/4/20 - 11/8/20 - MOE +/- 2.5 Percentage Points

4. Please tell me whether you believe immigration policies have an effect on other critical policy matters: Do you believe that it's important to limit the admission of new immigrants and foreign guest workers as long as unemployment
remains high due to the COVID-19 crisis?

Total Region Age group A Gender Education
No College College
n East South Centr GrlLks West 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ Male Female Degree Degree+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 636 41.0 127 38.9 211 45.3 185 44.1 113 33.2 68 245 199 39.2 226 475 139 50.3 312 41.9 324 40.1 357 41.2 277 40.7
Agree somewhat 541 34.8 119 36.6 155 333 132 31.6 134 39.3 114 41.4 207 40.9 134 28.2 79 28.4 283 37.9 258 32.0 265 30.6 276 40.6
Disagree somewhat 213 13.7 43 13.3 56 12.0 61 14.6 52 15.3 53 19.0 55 10.9 73 15.2 30 10.9 90 12.1 123 15.3 142 16.4 71 10.5
Disagree strongly 87 5.6 22 6.6 22 4.7 22 5.3 22 6.4 25 9.1 25 5.0 18 3.8 16 5.8 33 4.4 54 6.7 47 5.4 40 5.9
Don't know 75 4.8 15 4.6 22 4.7 18 4.4 20 5.8 17 6.0 21 4.1 25 52 13 4.7 27 3.7 48 5.9 56 6.4 16 2.4
Total 1552 100.0 326 | 100.0 466 | 100.0 419 ( 100.0 341 | 100.0 276 | 100.0 507 | 100.0 476 100.0 276 | 100.0 745| 100.0 807 | 100.0 866 | 100.0 680 | 100.0
2002. Did you vote in the November 3rd elections? Party Ideology Recoded
1 voted in
person before 1 voted on 1 voted by
election day election day absentee ballot Democratic Republican Independent Liberal Moderate Conservative Populist Socialist
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 254 45.0 229 41.9 152 34.7 185 32.2 299 55.0 152 34.9 121 29.3 176 37.8 302 55.3 1 20.0 29 36.2
Agree somewhat 197 34.9 202 36.9 141 32.2 215 37.4 188 345 138 31.8 158 38.4 175 375 163 29.8 3 80.0 30 36.6
Disagree somewhat 61 10.9 66 121 85 19.4 93 16.2 33 6.1 87 20.0 71 17.2 72 15.4 41 7.6 18 22.0
Disagree strongly 30 5.3 23 4.3 34 7.8 48 8.4 9 1.7 30 6.9 42 10.3 24 5.3 18 3.3 2 21
Don't know 23 4.0 26 4.8 26 6.0 33 5.8 14 2.6 28 6.4 20 4.8 19 4.1 22 4.1 3 3.2
Total 566 100.0 547 100.0 439 100.0 574 100.0 543 100.0 435 100.0 412 100.0 466 100.0 547 100.0 4 100.0 81 100.0
Race Religion Born again Resident
My city or The planet
White Hisp AfrAmer Asian Other Catholic Protestant Jewish Other/None Yes No/NS town America Earth
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 477 45.3 62 30.6 61 32.6 20 316 15 313 149 50.5 231 46.1 43 47.2 213 32.0 161 50.8 70 38.0 234 40.0 319 50.3 78 24.7
Agree somewhat 347 32.9 86 42.6 70 37.7 23 36.9 15 319 91 30.9 165 33.0 32 35.1 252 37.9 98 30.8 68 36.9 217 37.2 208 32.8 110 34.7
Disagree somewhat 140 13.2 25 125 25 135 16 26.5 6 121 30 10.0 67 13.3 7 8.1 109 16.4 39 12.3 28 151 73 125 66 10.4 72 22.8
Disagree strongly 46 4.4 19 9.5 16 8.4 2 3.8 4 8.9 16 5.4 18 3.5 5 5.6 48 7.3 8 2.6 10 52 30 51 25 3.9 31 9.9
Don't know 43 4.1 9 4.7 14 7.7 1 1.2 7 15.9 9 3.2 20 4.0 4 4.1 42 6.3 11 34 9 4.9 30 51 17 27 25 7.8
Total 1053 | 100.0 201 | 100.0 186 | 100.0 62| 100.0 46 | 100.0 295 | 100.0 501 | 100.0 91| 100.0 664 | 100.0 317 | 100.0 184 | 100.0 585 ( 100.0 634 100.0 316 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
Zogby Analytics Page 8 11/9/2020



Zogby Analytics Online Survey of 2020 Presidential Election Voters
11/4/20 - 11/8/20 - MOE +/- 2.5 Percentage Points

4. Please tell me whether you believe immigration policies have an effect on other critical policy matters: Do you believe that it's important to limit the admission of new immigrants and foreign guest workers as long as unemployment
remains high due to the COVID-19 crisis?

Total Age group B Generation Child<17
Silent
Gen Z Millennials Gen X Baby Boomers Generation
n 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ (1996-2010) (1980-1995) (1965-1979) (1946-1964) (Pre 1946) Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 636 41.0 31 19.8 80 32.8 246 43.1 201 47.4 74 51.7 31 19.8 166 36.4 177 447 233 48.8 24 48.2 237 39.4 394 42.3
Agree somewhat 541 34.8 66 421 95 39.2 204 35.8 131 31.0 38 26.4 66 421 191 41.9 122 30.8 142 29.7 14 27.0 248 41.2 289 31.1
Disagree somewhat 213 13.7 33 20.9 37 15.4 71 12.4 52 12.2 18 125 33 20.9 54 11.9 56 14.2 58 12.2 9 18.8 61 10.1 150 16.1
Disagree strongly 87 5.6 13 8.1 23 9.3 23 4.0 22 5.2 5 33 13 8.1 31 6.9 14 35 25 5.1 2 4.3 36 6.0 50 5.4
Don't know 75 4.8 14 9.1 8 3.2 27 4.8 18 4.1 9 6.0 14 9.1 13 2.9 27 6.9 20 4.2 1 1.6 20 3.3 48 5.1
Total 1552 100.0 156 | 100.0 243 | 100.0 571 | 100.0 423 | 100.0 143| 100.0 156 | 100.0 456  100.0 397 | 100.0 477 ( 100.0 50| 100.0 601 | 100.0 932 100.0
Live Marital Status Union
Large city
(greater than Medium city Small city (less Civil union or
500,000 (100,000-500,000 than 100,000 Single, never Divorced/separat domestic
residents) residents) residents) Suburbs Rural area Married married ed/widowed partnership Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 174 43.1 101 37.2 81 38.5 154 39.3 126 46.8 397 47.0 98 26.4 110 44.4 28 35.7 147 41.2 488 40.9
Agree somewhat 146 36.2 97 35.5 76 36.1 135 343 87 325 286 33.9 150 40.3 73 29.3 30 38.8 136 38.1 404 33.9
Disagree somewhat 48 11.9 45 16.6 27 13.0 59 15.2 32 11.8 91 10.8 74 19.9 35 14.2 11 14.1 40 11.1 173 145
Disagree strongly 21 5.1 15 5.5 14 6.6 26 6.7 11 4.2 43 5.1 24 6.4 15 6.1 5 6.4 17 4.8 70 5.9
Don't know 15 3.6 14 5.2 12 5.9 18 4.5 13 4.7 27 3.2 26 7.0 15 6.0 4 51 17 4.8 58 4.9
Total 404 100.0 272 100.0 210 100.0 392 100.0 269 100.0 843 100.0 372 100.0 248 100.0 7 100.0 358 100.0 1194 100.0
Household Income Employment Status
Temporarily
Temporarily unemp loyed
unemployed and not
Less than $25001 - $35001 - $50001 - $75001 - $100001 - Greater than | Working full | Working part | and looking looking for Stay at home
$25,000 35000 50000 75000 100000 150000 $150000 time time for work work Student parent/spouse Retired
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 75 40.1 56 37.0 73 41.1 126 41.6 97 39.9 117 443 85 44.9 321 42.7 65 45.9 33 30.4 17 31.9 8 16.3 44 39.1 145 44.4
Agree somewhat 52 27.8 66 43.6 53 30.0 93 30.8 98 40.4 104 39.4 61 32.2 284 37.8 40 28.6 40 36.4 17 323 14 29.0 36 325 107 32.8
Disagree somewhat 37 19.6 13 85 30 171 52 17.0 30 124 20 7.5 26 14.0 88 118 19 134 18 159 13 25.7 17 36.1 18 16.1 39 12.0
Disagree strongly 11 5.8 9 5.9 10 54 22 7.2 12 5.0 12 4.4 12 6.3 30 4.1 9 6.5 12 11.2 1 27 5 9.5 8 7.1 21 6.4
Don't know 12 6.6 7 4.9 11 6.5 10 34 6 23 12 4.4 5 2.6 28 3.7 8 5.6 7 6.1 4 7.4 4 9.1 6 5.2 14 4.3
Total 187 100.0 152 ( 100.0 177 | 100.0 303 | 100.0 242 | 100.0 265 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 752 | 100.0 141 | 100.0 110 | 100.0 52| 100.0 48| 100.0 112 | 100.0 325| 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of 2020 Presidential Election Voters
11/4/20 - 11/8/20 - MOE +/- 2.5 Percentage Points

5. Please tell me whether you believe immigration policies have an effect on other critical policy matters: After the COVID-19 crisis is over, do you believe it's important to continue limiting immigration and foreign guest workers in order
to protect American jobs?

Total Region Age group A Gender Education
No College College
n East South Centr GrlLks West 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ Male Female Degree Degree+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 545 35.1 107 32.8 182 39.0 148 35.3 108 31.7 49 17.8 190 37.6 191 40.1 108 38.9 308 41.4 236 29.3 280 323 263 38.7
Agree somewhat 426 27.4 94 28.8 133 28.6 117 27.9 82 24.0 72 26.1 156 30.8 133 28.0 60 21.8 201 26.9 225 27.9 237 27.4 189 27.8
Disagree somewhat 304 19.6 60 18.5 80 17.1 84 20.0 80 234 73 26.4 92 18.1 81 17.0 55 20.0 134 18.0 170 21.0 184 21.2 120 17.6
Disagree strongly 216 13.9 48 14.9 53 11.4 55 13.0 60 17.6 70 25.2 57 11.2 50 10.4 37 13.4 79 10.6 138 17.0 123 14.2 93 13.7
Don't know 62 4.0 16 5.0 18 3.9 16 3.8 1 3.3 12 45 12 2.4 21 4.5 16 5.8 23 3.1 39 4.8 42 4.9 16 2.3
Total 1552 100.0 326 | 100.0 466 | 100.0 419 ( 100.0 341 | 100.0 276 | 100.0 507 | 100.0 476 100.0 276 | 100.0 745| 100.0 807 | 100.0 866 | 100.0 680 | 100.0
2002. Did you vote in the November 3rd elections? Party Ideology Recoded
1 voted in
person before 1 voted on 1 voted by
election day election day absentee ballot Democratic Republican Independent Liberal Moderate Conservative Populist Socialist
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 240 42.4 206 37.7 98 22.4 154 26.8 289 53.3 101 233 113 27.3 128 27.4 273 49.9 1 17.7 26 314
Agree somewhat 146 25.7 154 28.1 126 28.8 157 27.4 146 26.9 122 28.1 92 22.4 158 34.0 136 24.9 1 29.9 27 32.7
Disagree somewhat 98 17.3 95 17.4 110 25.1 118 20.6 69 12.7 116 26.8 79 19.2 97 20.9 90 16.4 2 52.4 21 26.1
Disagree strongly 66 11.7 60 11.0 90 20.5 122 21.3 20 3.7 74 17.1 116 28.2 59 12.7 31 5.6 7 9.0
Don't know 16 2.8 32 5.8 14 3.2 22 3.9 19 35 21 4.7 12 29 23 5.0 17 3.2 1 9
Total 566 100.0 547 100.0 439 100.0 574 100.0 543 100.0 435 100.0 412 100.0 466 100.0 547 100.0 4 100.0 81 100.0
Race Religion Born again Resident
My city or The planet
White Hisp AfrAmer Asian Other Catholic Protestant Jewish Other/None Yes No/NS town America Earth
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 398 37.8 68 33.6 49 26.4 15 247 14 30.8 121 41.1 177 35.3 44 48.3 202 30.5 127 40.2 50 26.9 219 375 280 44.1 41 13.0
Agree somewhat 293 27.8 53 26.3 54 29.1 17 27.6 7 15.1 99 334 139 27.8 21 233 166 25.0 85 26.9 54 295 169 28.9 176 27.7 79 25.0
Disagree somewhat 195 185 45 221 42 224 14 22.8 7 16.1 39 13.2 111 22.2 10 11.4 143 21.6 64 20.2 47 25.6 120 20.4 101 15.9 79 25.1
Disagree strongly 124 11.8 32 15.8 32 171 13 21.2 16 33.4 29 9.8 54 10.9 13 145 120 18.0 30 9.4 25 134 54 9.2 64 10.1 97 30.8
Don't know 44 4.1 4 2.2 9 5.0 2 3.7 2 4.6 8 2.6 19 3.8 2 2.6 33 4.9 10 33 9 4.6 24 4.0 13 21 19 6.0
Total 1053 | 100.0 201 | 100.0 186 | 100.0 62| 100.0 46 | 100.0 295 | 100.0 501 | 100.0 91| 100.0 664 | 100.0 317 | 100.0 184 | 100.0 585 ( 100.0 634 100.0 316 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of 2020 Presidential Election Voters
11/4/20 - 11/8/20 - MOE +/- 2.5 Percentage Points

5. Please tell me whether you believe immigration policies have an effect on other critical policy matters: After the COVID-19 crisis is over, do you believe it's important to continue limiting immigration and foreign guest workers in order
to protect American jobs?

Total Age group B Generation Child<17
Silent
Gen Z Millennials Gen X Baby Boomers Generation
n 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ (1996-2010) (1980-1995) (1965-1979) (1946-1964) (Pre 1946) Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 545 35.1 16 10.2 73 30.1 225 39.4 167 39.4 57 40.2 16 10.2 157 345 158 39.9 189 39.7 17 34.4 239 39.8 305 32.7
Agree somewhat 426 27.4 40 25.9 65 26.9 165 29.0 120 28.3 31 21.8 40 25.9 132 29.0 112 28.2 125 26.1 13 26.0 175 29.2 244 26.2
Disagree somewhat 304 19.6 44 28.2 56 229 98 17.1 73 17.2 31 215 44 28.2 96 21.0 65 16.3 82 17.3 14 28.1 108 18.0 192 20.6
Disagree strongly 216 13.9 a7 30.2 41 17.0 59 10.3 50 11.8 16 11.3 47 30.2 60 13.1 42 10.5 59 12.4 6 115 66 11.0 147 15.7
Don't know 62 4.0 9 5.6 8 3.1 24 4.2 14 33 8 53 9 5.6 11 2.4 20 5.1 22 45 12 2.0 45 4.8
Total 1552 100.0 156 | 100.0 243 | 100.0 571 | 100.0 423 | 100.0 143| 100.0 156 | 100.0 456  100.0 397 | 100.0 477 ( 100.0 50| 100.0 601 | 100.0 932 100.0
Live Marital Status Union
Large city
(greater than Medium city Small city (less Civil union or
500,000 (100,000-500,000 than 100,000 Single, never Divorced/separat domestic
residents) residents) residents) Suburbs Rural area Married married ed/widowed partnership Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 171 42.4 78 28.7 65 30.8 118 30.1 112 41.8 365 43.2 72 19.4 87 35.0 19 24.4 160 44.8 385 322
Agree somewhat 97 241 86 315 61 29.2 113 28.9 67 25.0 236 28.0 99 26.8 69 27.9 18 23.8 101 28.2 325 27.2
Disagree somewhat 76 18.8 55 20.1 47 22.3 79 20.2 47 17.6 131 15.6 103 27.7 44 17.5 25 32.2 49 13.7 255 213
Disagree strongly 53 13.1 46 16.9 27 129 64 16.4 26 9.8 88 10.4 80 21.6 33 13.2 13 17.0 39 11.0 177 14.8
Don't know 7 1.7 7 2.7 10 4.7 18 4.5 16 5.9 23 2.8 17 4.6 16 6.4 2 2.6 9 2.4 53 4.5
Total 404 100.0 272 100.0 210 100.0 392 100.0 269 100.0 843 100.0 372 100.0 248 100.0 7 100.0 358 100.0 1194 100.0
Household Income Employment Status
Temporarily
Temporarily unemp loyed
unemployed and not
Less than $25001 - $35001 - $50001 - $75001 - $100001 - Greater than | Working full | Working part | and looking looking for Stay at home
$25,000 35000 50000 75000 100000 150000 $150000 time time for work work Student parent/spouse Retired
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 57 30.4 46 30.1 52 29.2 111 36.5 79 325 113 42.7 80 42.4 306 40.7 42 29.6 21 19.0 12 221 7 14.0 37 33.1 117 36.0
Agree somewhat 40 21.4 41 26.8 54 30.9 81 26.7 72 29.7 79 29.7 52 27.3 223 29.6 36 26.0 30 27.1 12 23.0 10 21.4 35 311 77 23.8
Disagree somewhat 43 233 34 22.1 41 233 55 18.2 49 20.0 46 17.2 28 14.9 117 155 33 234 25 22.7 18 34.4 14 28.5 21 19.2 75 229
Disagree strongly 36 19.1 24 15.8 20 111 49 16.2 33 13.8 24 9.2 28 14.7 85 11.3 24 16.8 31 28.2 8 15.7 16 32.3 14 12.4 39 11.9
Don't know 11 5.9 8 5.2 10 55 7 24 10 4.0 3 12 1 7 21 2.9 6 4.2 3 2.9 2 4.8 2 3.8 5 4.2 18 5.4
Total 187 100.0 152 ( 100.0 177 | 100.0 303 | 100.0 242 | 100.0 265 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 752 | 100.0 141 | 100.0 110 | 100.0 52| 100.0 48| 100.0 112 | 100.0 325| 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of 2020 Presidential Election Voters
11/4/20 - 11/8/20 - MOE +/- 2.5 Percentage Points

6. Please tell me whether you believe immigration policies have an effect on other critical policy matters: Immigration fuels most population growth in the United States. Do you agree or disagree that immigration should be reduced in
order to maintain our nation's population?

Total Region Age group A Gender Education
No College College
n East South Centr GrlLks West 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ Male Female Degree Degree+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 495 31.9 100 30.7 158 33.9 138 33.0 99 29.0 62 223 177 35.0 163 34.2 87 315 261 35.0 234 29.0 254 29.3 239 35.2
Agree somewhat 442 28.4 96 29.3 134 28.7 115 27.5 97 28.4 75 27.1 167 329 128 26.8 70 25.4 233 31.2 209 25.9 235 27.1 206 30.3
Disagree somewhat 272 17.5 55 16.8 80 17.1 77 18.5 60 17.6 55 19.8 78 15.3 88 18.5 47 16.9 119 16.0 152 18.9 162 18.7 109 16.1
Disagree strongly 235 15.2 48 14.9 64 13.8 58 13.8 65 19.1 65 237 66 13.1 57 11.9 44 15.9 94 12.6 141 17.5 138 15.9 97 14.3
Don't know 108 7.0 27 8.2 30 6.5 31 7.4 20 5.9 20 71 19 37 41 8.6 29 103 38 5.1 70 8.7 77 8.9 28 4.1
Total 1552 100.0 326 | 100.0 466 | 100.0 419 ( 100.0 341 | 100.0 276 | 100.0 507 | 100.0 476 100.0 276 | 100.0 745| 100.0 807 | 100.0 866 | 100.0 680 | 100.0
2002. Did you vote in the November 3rd elections? Party Ideology Recoded
1 voted in
person before 1 voted on 1 voted by
election day election day absentee ballot Democratic Republican Independent Liberal Moderate Conservative Populist Socialist
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 218 38.6 190 34.8 86 19.7 148 25.8 250 46.0 97 223 113 27.4 126 27.1 225 41.1 0 10.0 26 31.9
Agree somewhat 148 26.1 165 30.1 129 29.3 147 255 162 29.8 133 30.6 105 25.6 135 29.0 159 29.1 3 90.0 24 29.7
Disagree somewhat 88 15.6 94 17.1 90 20.4 115 20.0 69 12.8 88 20.2 58 141 100 215 90 16.5 14 17.4
Disagree strongly 76 135 60 10.9 99 22.6 131 22.8 32 5.8 73 16.8 116 28.2 62 13.3 37 6.8 14 17.1
Don't know 35 6.1 39 7.0 35 8.0 34 5.9 30 55 44 10.1 19 4.7 42 9.1 35 6.5 3 3.9
Total 566 100.0 547 100.0 439 100.0 574 100.0 543 100.0 435 100.0 412 100.0 466 100.0 547 100.0 4 100.0 81 100.0
Race Religion Born again Resident
My city or The planet
White Hisp AfrAmer Asian Other Catholic Protestant Jewish Other/None Yes No/NS town America Earth
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 351 333 68 335 42 22.7 18 28.9 15 32.4 117 39.7 168 335 41 44.5 169 255 129 40.7 39 21.2 209 35.7 235 37.0 48 15.1
Agree somewhat 310 29.4 62 30.6 48 26.1 13 21.0 8 17.8 86 29.0 139 27.8 23 25.7 193 29.1 80 25.2 60 323 163 27.9 205 323 69 22.0
Disagree somewhat 173 16.4 29 14.2 42 22.8 18 29.6 8 17.9 43 14.4 94 18.8 10 111 125 18.8 55 175 39 21.2 91 15.6 106 16.7 73 23.2
Disagree strongly 139 13.2 35 17.4 38 20.6 11 18.1 12 25.1 33 11.2 66 13.2 15 16.3 122 18.3 34 10.8 32 17.2 85 145 57 9.0 91 28.7
Don't know 80 7.6 9 4.3 15 7.8 1 24 3 6.8 17 5.8 33 6.7 2 24 56 8.4 19 5.9 15 8.0 36 6.2 32 5.0 35 11.0
Total 1053 | 100.0 201 | 100.0 186 | 100.0 62| 100.0 46 | 100.0 295 | 100.0 501 | 100.0 91| 100.0 664 | 100.0 317 | 100.0 184 | 100.0 585 ( 100.0 634 100.0 316 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of 2020 Presidential Election Voters
11/4/20 - 11/8/20 - MOE +/- 2.5 Percentage Points

6. Please tell me whether you believe immigration policies have an effect on other critical policy matters: Immigration fuels most population growth in the United States. Do you agree or disagree that immigration should be reduced in
order to maintain our nation's population?

Total Age group B Generation Child<17
Silent
Gen Z Millennials Gen X Baby Boomers Generation
n 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ (1996-2010) (1980-1995) (1965-1979) (1946-1964) (Pre 1946) Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 495 31.9 31 20.0 60 24.6 222 39.0 132 31.2 43 30.1 31 20.0 150 33.0 142 35.8 152 31.8 13 26.8 225 37.4 267 28.7
Agree somewhat 442 28.4 39 25.3 85 35.0 155 27.2 121 28.7 38 26.8 39 25.3 144 31.6 115 29.0 128 26.9 13 26.0 198 33.0 238 25.6
Disagree somewhat 272 17.5 34 21.9 39 16.1 91 15.9 76 17.9 27 19.0 34 219 71 15.6 65 16.5 83 17.5 13 26.0 83 13.9 188 20.2
Disagree strongly 235 15.2 38 24.3 46 19.1 67 11.8 58 13.6 23 16.1 38 24.3 74 16.2 41 103 73 15.3 6 12.9 71 11.8 159 17.0
Don't know 108 7.0 13 85 12 5.1 35 6.2 36 8.5 11 8.0 13 8.5 17 3.7 34 8.4 41 8.5 4 8.4 24 4.0 79 85
Total 1552 100.0 156 | 100.0 243 | 100.0 571 | 100.0 423 | 100.0 143| 100.0 156 | 100.0 456  100.0 397 | 100.0 477 ( 100.0 50| 100.0 601 | 100.0 932 100.0
Live Marital Status Union
Large city
(greater than Medium city Small city (less Civil union or
500,000 (100,000-500,000 than 100,000 Single, never Divorced/separat domestic
residents) residents) residents) Suburbs Rural area Married married ed/widowed partnership Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 166 411 73 27.0 52 25.0 102 26.1 101 37.4 323 38.3 75 20.2 76 30.8 17 22.2 134 37.4 361 30.2
Agree somewhat 114 28.2 92 33.8 60 28.4 112 28.5 65 241 244 28.9 112 30.0 68 27.6 16 20.9 111 30.9 331 27.7
Disagree somewhat 55 13.6 47 17.2 44 21.1 7 19.7 48 17.9 129 15.3 86 23.2 40 16.1 17 22.0 53 14.9 218 18.3
Disagree strongly 54 13.4 49 18.1 32 15.5 71 18.1 28 10.3 97 11.5 75 20.0 42 16.9 19 245 45 12.7 190 15.9
Don't know 15 3.7 11 3.9 21 10.0 30 7.6 28 10.3 51 6.0 24 6.5 21 8.6 8 10.5 15 4.1 94 7.8
Total 404 100.0 272 100.0 210 100.0 392 100.0 269 100.0 843 100.0 372 100.0 248 100.0 7 100.0 358 100.0 1194 100.0
Household Income Employment Status
Temporarily
Temporarily unemp loyed
unemployed and not
Less than $25001 - $35001 - $50001 - $75001 - $100001 - Greater than | Working full | Working part | and looking looking for Stay at home
$25,000 35000 50000 75000 100000 150000 $150000 time time for work work Student parent/spouse Retired
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree strongly 53 28.3 48 31.9 40 22.8 99 32.7 76 315 92 34.7 79 41.7 283 37.6 39 28.0 20 17.8 13 25.8 6 131 31 27.6 100 30.7
Agree somewhat 42 22.6 45 29.3 59 333 7 25.2 63 26.1 96 36.2 54 28.3 245 325 37 26.2 28 25.4 12 23.0 11 22.8 30 27.3 75 23.2
Disagree somewhat 37 20.0 28 18.4 35 199 59 194 47 19.2 31 11.7 26 13.8 106 14.1 23 16.6 35 313 12 231 12 23.8 13 11.9 70 215
Disagree strongly 33 17.4 24 16.0 24 13.7 52 17.1 40 16.3 31 11.8 28 14.5 83 11.0 26 18.6 23 211 11 21.2 14 29.6 26 23.2 51 15.7
Don't know 22 11.7 7 4.4 18 10.2 17 55 16 6.8 15 5.6 3 17 35 4.7 15 10.6 5 4.4 4 6.9 5 10.7 11 9.9 29 8.9
Total 187 100.0 152 ( 100.0 177 | 100.0 303 | 100.0 242 | 100.0 265 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 752 | 100.0 141 | 100.0 110 | 100.0 52| 100.0 48| 100.0 112 | 100.0 325| 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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